Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01)

01/2 01 F

**REC** 



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	
Tab settings 102345955	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Foseco International Limited
Foseco (FS) Limited   - 21-03    Individual(s)	Internal Address: Coleshill Road, Fazeley, Tamworth, Straffordshire Street Address: B78 3XQ England  City: State: Zip:  Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership  Corporation-State United Kingdom  Other
Other  Execution Date: November 8, 2001	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Application number(s) or registration number(s):     A. Trademark Application No. (s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Additional number(s) attached ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ ☐ ☐	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Michael J. Smith	<i>O</i>
internal Address: AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One Commerce Square  2005 Market Streer, Suite 2200  City: Phila. State: PA Zip: 19103	8. Deposit account number:  Please charge any deficiency in payment or credit any over payment to AC# 50-1017  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
3/2003 DBYRNE 00000135 1753478 DO NOT USE	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true  Copy of the original document.  Michael J. Smith  Name of Person Signing  Signature  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to Commissioner of Patent & Trademarka, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

209679.0013

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, DC 20231, on the date indicated below.

Date:

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re : Trademark Registration of

: Foseco International Limited

Registration

No. 1,753,478

Dated: : February 23, 1993

: Attorney Docket Mark: : STELEX : No. 209679.0013

# REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF POWER OF ATTORNEY AND DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

The undersigned, being the owner of the trademark registration, hereby revokes all former Powers of Attorney and Designations of Domestic Representative with respect to this registration.

Please recognize Ronald L. Panitch, a member of the bar of Pennsylvania; Joel S. Goldhammer, a member of the bars of Pennsylvania and Virginia; Gary A. Rosen, a member of the bars of Pennsylvania and New Jersey; Jordan A. LaVine, a member of the bar of Pennsylvania, Maureen C. Kassner, a member of the bar of Pennsylvania; Michael Cukor, a member of the bar of New Jersey; Irene Segal Ayers, a member of the bar of Ohio; Shruti Engstrom, a member of the bar of Pennsylvania, Michael J. Smith, a member of the bars of Pennsylvania and New Jersey, and Jaclyn M. Mason, a member of the bar of Pennsylvania, of Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, L.L.P. with offices at One Commerce Square, 2005 Market Street, Suite 2200, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-7086 (Tel.: 215-965-1200), as our

PAGE 3/3 \* RCVD AT 1/13/2003 10:19:50 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:/10 \* DNIS:21210 \* CSID:01216064766 \* DURATION (mm-ss):01-54 REEL: 002654 FRAME: 0772

attorneys, with full power of substitution and revocation, to transact all business in connection therewith.

Please address all correspondence to AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD,

LLP, One Commerce Square, 2005 Market Street, Suite 2200, Philadelphia, PA 19103. Please

direct all communications and telephone calls to Michael J. Smith at 215-965-1389.

Registrant hereby appoints Michael J. Smith of the law firm of Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, L.L.P., 2005 Market Street, Suite 2200, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-7086, Tel. No. (215) 965-1389, as its domestic representative, upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

FOSECO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Date: <u>02 January 2003</u>

By:

Name: ROLAND P H JOHNSON

Title: MARKETING & TECHNOLOGY DIRECTOR

MJS/ag

209553 v1

REEL: 002654 FRAME: 0773

# DATED 08 NOVEMBER 2001

# FOSECO (FS) LIMITED

-and-

#### FOSECO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

DEED

O F

ASSIGNMENT

Df.IP.IP.Trade Marks.10343.08.11.01

TRADEMARK REEL: 002654 FRAME: 0774 THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made this Eighth day of November 2001

#### BETWEEN

(1) "the Assignor"

FOSECO (FS) LIMITED whose principal office is at Coleshill Road Fazeley Tamworth Staffordshire B78 3TL England:

# <u>AND</u>

(2) "the Assignee"

FOSECO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (Company No. 468147) whose principal office is at Coleshill Road Fazeley Tamworth Staffordshire B78 3XQ England.

## **WHEREAS**

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the trade mark set out in the Schedule hereto ("the Trade Mark") and the Assignor has agreed to assign the Trade Mark to the Assignee.
- (B) It is the intention of the parties that this document should be executed as a deed.

#### NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED

**RECORDED: 01/21/2003** 

- 1. The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right title and interest in and to the Trade Mark with such goodwill in the goods in respect of which the Trade Mark is registered as attached to the Trade Mark with effect from the date hereof and together with all its rights and powers arising or accrued from the Trade Mark including such rights to sue for damages in respect of infringements prior to the date of this deed.
- 2. The Assignor undertakes and agrees to execute all documents and do all such acts and things as may be necessary to give legal effect to the assignments hereunder, the costs of which shall be borne by the Assignor and the Assignee in equal proportions.
- 3. This deed shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the English courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction in respect of it.

AS WITNESS the hands of the duly authorised representatives of the parties hereto the day and year first above written.

1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002654 FRAME: 0775